
BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FRANK MATHEW GRUBER 
13231 Bentnn Street 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 

Certified Public Accountant 
License No. 72571 

Respondent. 

Case No. AC-2012-22 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

California Board of Accountancy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this 

matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on &~be-e j , 2J)_ IL . 
!tis so ORDERED ~u6f 2, 'l-012.. . ' 

FO~ 
ACCOUNTANCY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
CARL W. SONNE 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 116253 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-3164 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FRANK MATHEW GRUBER 
13231 Benton Street 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 

Certified Public Accountant 
License No. 72571 

Respondent. 

Case No. AC-2012-22 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between theparties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patti Bowers (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the California Board of 

Accountancy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this 

matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Carl W. Sonne, 

Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Frank Mathew Gruber (Respondent) is representing himself in this 

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel. 
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3. On or about November 15, 1996, the California Board of Accountancy issued 

Certified Public Accountant License No. 72571 to Frank Mathew Gruber (Respondent). This 

Certified Public Accountant License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

charges brought in Accusation No. AC-2012-22 and will expire on June 30, 2013, unless 

renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. AC-2012-22 was filed before the California Board of Accountancy 

(CBA), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The 

Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on 

March 12, 2012. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. 

5. A copy of Accusation No. AC-2012-22 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated 

herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in 

Accusation No. AC-2012-22. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of 

this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and give~ up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. AC-2012-22. 
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10. Respondent agrees that his Certified Public Accountant License is subject to 

discipline and he agrees to be bound by the CBA's probationary terms as set forth in the 

Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the California Board of Accountancy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the California 

Board of Accountancy may communicate directly with the CBA regarding this stipulation and 

settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, 

Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the 

f 

. 

stipulation prior to the time the CBA considers and acts upon it. If the CBA fails to adopt this 

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be o

no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between 

the parties, and the CBA shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this 

matter. 

12. The parties understand and agree that digital and facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including digital and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have 

the same force and effect as the originals. 

13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order m:;t-Y not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

14. In consideration ofthe foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the CBA may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 


IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Certified Public Accountant License No. 72571 issued to 

Respondent Frank Mathew Gruber (Respondent) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed 

and Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions. 

1. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all federal, California, other states' and local 

laws, including those rules relating to the practice of public accountancy in California. 

2. Submit Written Reports. Respondent shall submit, within ten (10) days of 

completion of the quarter, written reports to the CBA on a form obtained from the CBA. The 

Respondent shall submit, under penalty of perjury, such other written reports, declarations, and 

verification of actions as are required. These declarations shall contain statements relative to 

Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Respondent shall 

immediately execute all release of information forms as may be required by the CBA or its 

representatives. 

3. Personal Appearances. Respondent shall, during the period of probation, appear in 

person at interviews/meetings as directed by the CBA or its designated representatives, provided 

such notification is accomplished in a timely manner. 

4. Comply With Probation. Respondent shall fully comply with the terms and 

conditions of the probation imposed by the CBA and shall cooperate fully with representatives of 

 

 

the Board of Accountancy in its monitoring and investigation of the Respondent's compliance 

with probation terms and conditions. 

5. Practice Investigation. Respondent shall be subject to, and shall permit, practice 

investigation of the Respondent's professional practice. Such a practice investigation shall be 

conducted by representatives of the CBA, provided notification of such review is accomplished in

a timely manner. 

6. Comply With Citations. Respondent shall comply with all final orders resulting 

from citations issued by the Board of Accountancy. 

7. Tolling of Probation For Out-of-State Residence/Practice. In the event 

Respondent should leave California to reside or practice outside this state, Respondent must 
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notify the CBA in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of non-California 

residency or practice outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the probationary period, or 

of any suspension. No obligation imposed herein, including requirements to file written reports, 

reimburse the CBA costs, or make restitution to consumers, shall be suspended or otherwise 

affected by such periods of out-of-state residency or practice except at the written direction of the 

CBA. 

8. Violation of Probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the CBA, 

after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry 

out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an accusation or a petition to revoke probation is 

filed against Respondent during probation, the CBA shall have continuing jurisdiction until the 

matter is final, and the period ofprobation shall be extended until the matter is final. 

9. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion ofprobation, Respondent's 

license will be fully restored. 

10. Active License Status. Respondent shall at all times maintain an active license 

status with the CBA, including during any period of suspension. If the license is expired at the 

time the CBA's decision becomes effective, the license must be renewed within 30 days ofthe 

effective date ofthe decision. 

11. Cost Reimbursement. Respondent shall reimburse the CBA $6,767.98 for its 

investigation and prosecution costs. The payment shall be made within 90 days of the date the 

CBA's decision is final, or, payment may be made by a payment plan approved by the CBA and 

Respondent, with the final payment being due one year before probation is scheduled to 

terminate. 

12. Psychotherapist. Respondent shall undergo and continue treatment by a licensed 

psychotherapist of Respondent's choice and approved by the CBA or its designee for the duration 

of probation or until the treating psychotherapist certifies in writing in a report to the CBA or its 

designee that treatment is no longer necessary. Respondent shall have the treating 

psychotherapist submit reports to the CBA at intervals determined by the CBA or its designee. 

Respondent is responsible for costs of treatment and reports. 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Certified Public Accountant License. I enter into this 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree 

o be bound by the Decision and Order of the California Board of Accountancy. 

ENDQRSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the California Board of Accountancy of the Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General ofCalifornia 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

~~~ 
CARL W. SONNE 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneysfot Complainant 



Exhibit A 


Accusation No. AC-2012-22 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
CARL W. SONNE 
Deputy Attorney General' 
State Bar No. 116253 


110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone:· (619) 645-3164 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETHE .. 

CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

.In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: 

FRANK MATHEW GRUBER 

13231 Benton Street 

Garden Grove, CA 92843 


Certified .fublic Accountant License No. 72571 

Respondent._____________;,_______, 

Case No. AC-2012-22. 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patti Bowers (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely mher official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the California Board of Accountancy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about November 15, 1996, the California Board ofAccountancy issued 

Certified Public Accountant License Number 72571 to Frank Mathew Gruber (Respondent). The 

_

 

Certified Public Accountant License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

charges brought herein and will expire.on June 30, 2013, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the California Board ofAccountancy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority ofthe following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

1 
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4. Section 5100 states:. 

After notice and hearing the board may revoke, suspend, or refuse to 
renew any permit or certificate granted under Artic1e 4 (commencing with Section 
5070) and Article 5 (cmmnencing with Section 5080), or may censure the holder 
of that pennit or certificate for unprofessional conduct that includes, but is not 
limited to, one or any combination ofthe following causes: 

· (a) Conviction of any crime substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions and duties of a certified public accountant or a public accountant. 


STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5. Section 482 of the Code states: 

Each board under the provisions of this code shall develop criteria to 

evaluate the rehabilitation of a person when: 


(a) Consi~ering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or 

(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490. 

Each board shall take into-account all competent evidence of rehabilitation 
furnished by the applicant or licensee. 

6. Section 490 ofthe Code states: 

(a) In addition to any other action tha,t a board is permitted to take against a 
licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee 
has been 'convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties ofthe business or profession for which the 
license w~s issued. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any 
authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of 
the authority granted under subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related 
to the qualifications, functions, or duties ofthe business or profession for which 
the licensee's license was issued. 

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict 
of guilty or a conviction following a plea: ofnolo contendere. Any action that a 

_board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be 
taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has 
been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending 
the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions 
of Section 1203.4 ofthe Penal Code. · 

(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application ofthis 

section has been made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department. of 

Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 554, and that the holding in that case has 

placed a significant number of statutes and re-gulations in question, resulting in 

potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have been 
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convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section 

establishes an independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensee, 

and that the amendments to this section made by Senate Bill 797 of the 2007 -08 

Regular Session do not constitute a change to, but rather are declaratory of, 

existing law. 


7. Section 493 of the Code states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a 
board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or 
to su~pend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinruy action against a person 
who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has been . 
convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties 
of the licensee in question, tlie record of conviction of the crime shall be conclusive 
evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, ·but only of that fact, and the board 
may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in 
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine: if the conviction is substantially 
related to the qualifications, functions, and duties ofthe licensee in question. 

As used in this section, 'license' includes 'certificate,' 'permit,' 'authority,' and 
'registration.' 

8. Section 5063 ofthe Code states: 

(a) A licensee shall report to the board in writing of the occurrence of any 
·ofthe following·events occurring on or after January 1, 1997, within 30 days of 
the date the licensee has knowledge of these events: · 

(1) The conviction of the licensee of any ofthe following: 

(A) A felony. 

·(B) Any crime related to the qualifications, functions, or duties qf a public 

accountant or certified public accountant, or to acts or activities in the course and 

scope of the practice ofpublic accountancy. 


As used in this section, a conviction includes the initial plea, verdict, or 

fmding ofguilt, pleas of no con, test, or pronouncement of sentence by a trial court 

even though that conviction may not be fmal or sentence actually imposed until 

appeals are exhausted. · 


9. Section 5106 states: 

A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo 

contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this article. The 

record of the conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof The board may 

order the certificate or permit suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a 

certificate or pennit, when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 

conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is 

made, suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order 
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under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing such person to 
withdraw his plea ofguilty and to enter a plea ofnot guilty, or setting aside the 
verdict of guilty or dismissing tlie accusation, infonnation or indictment. 

10. Section 5107(a) ofthe Code states: 

The executive officer of the board may request the administrative law 
judge, as part of the proposed decision in a disciplinary pr.oceeding, to direct any 
holder of a pennit or certificate found to·have cotmnitted a violation or violations 
of this chapter to pay to the board all reasonable costs of investigation and 
prosecution of the case, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees. The board 
shall not recover costs incurred at the administrative hearing. · 

11. Section 5109 of the Code provides that the expiration, cancellation, 

forfeiture or suspensi<m of a license .shall not deprive the CBA ofjurisdiction to proceed 

with any investigation ofor action or disciplinary action against the licensee, or to render 

a decision suspending or revoking a license. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

12. Title 16 California Code ofRegulatio~s (CCR) section 99 states: 

· For the purposes ofdenial, suspension, or revocation of a certificate or 
permit pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 4 75) of the Business 
and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered to be substantially 
related to the qualifications, functions or duties ofa certified public accountant or 
public accountant if to a substantial degree it f?Vidences present or potential 
unfitness of a certified public accountant or public accountant to perform the 
functions authorized by his or her certificate or permit in a marmer consistent with 
the public health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be 
limited to those involving the following: · 

(a) Dishonesty, fraud, or breach of fiduciary responsibility of any kind; 

(b) Fraud or deceit in obtaining a certified public accountant's certificate 
or a public accountant's permit under Chapter 1, Division III of the Business and 
Professions Code; 

(c) Gross negligence in the practice of public accountancy. or in the 
performance of the bookkeeping operations described in Section 5052 ofthe 
code; 

(d) Violation of any ofthe provisions of Chapter 1, Division III of the 
Business and Professions Code or willful violation of any rule or regulation of the 
board. 
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13. Title 16 California Code ofRegulations (CCR) section 99.1 states:· 

When considering the denial of a certificate or permit under Section 480 
of the Business and Professions Code; the suspension or revo~mtion of a certificate 
or permit or restoration of a revoked certificate under Section 11522 of the 
Govermnent Code, the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of the applicant and 
his present eligibility foi: a certificate or permit, will consider the following 
criteria: 

(l) Nature and severity ofthe act~s) or offense(s). 

(2) Criminal record and evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to 
the act(s) or offense(s) under consideration which also could be considered as 
grounds for denial, suspension o~ revocation. 

(3) The time that has elapsed. since cotmnission of the act(s) or offense(s) 
referred to in subdivision (1) or (2). . 

(4) The extent to which the applicant or licensee has complied with any 
terms ofparole, probation, restitution, or any other sanctions lawfully imposed 
against the applicant or licensee. . 

(5) If applicable, evidence ofexpungement proceedings pursuant to 

Section 1203.4 ofthe Penal Code. 


(6) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted 19y the applicant or 

licensee. 


FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Mar 16, 2007 Crimhial Convictio:gs for Evading Police and Reckless Driving 

on Dec 13, 2006 and for Arson of a Structure or Forest on December 18, 2006) 

14. Respond~nt is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 5106 

subsection (a), in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to· his 

qualifications, functions and duties as an accountant. The circums.tances are i:LS follows: 

a. . On or about March 16, 2007, in a criminal proceeding entitled !he People · 

ofthe State ofCalifornia vs. Frank Mathew Gruber, in the Superior Court ofSan Diego, North 

County Division, Case Number SCN222341, Respondent was convicted by his plea ofguilty of 

violating Vehicle Code (VC) section 2800.2 subsection (a), driving in willful or wanton 

disregard for the safety ofpersons or property while fleeing from pursuing police officer 

(Evasion ofPolice), a misdel?eanor,·and Penal Code (PC) section 451 subsection (c), arson of 

structure, forest land, or property (Arson), a felony. · 

b. · As a result ofthe conviction, on or about Apri116, 2007, the.Court 

suspended sentence, imposed three years formal probation, and ordered Respond~nt to serve 182 · 
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days in jail, with credit for ti.tne served, and pay fees of$610.00, fmes of$3,800.00, and 

restitution of$3,534.21. 

c. The facts that ledto his conviction for evasion ofpolice are that on 

December 13, 2006, a San Diego Sheriffs Deputy investigated a suspicious person at an 

apartment complex in San Marcos, California. As the Deputy approached the complex, he 

observed the suspect vehicle with a missing front license plate. When the Deputy attempted to 

conduct a traffic stop, the driver of the vehicle, who was later identified as Respondent, failed to 

yield. A police pursuit ensued, in which Respondent ran four stop lights, ran a stop sign, drove 

into oncoming traffic three ti.tnes, and travelled at speeds of90 plus miles per hour on surface 

streets. Respondent then drove westbound on Highway 78 at speeds of 115 miles per hour. 

Respondent slowed to 65 miles per hour.at the northbound entry to Interstate 5 from Highway 78. 

California Highway Patrol (CHP) officers took over the·pursuit. CHP officers attempted to use 

lawful intervention (pit maneuvers) on Respondent several times, without success. Eventually, 

Respondent came to a stop on Oc~anside Boulevard, several hundred yards east of Cariyon Drive. 

Two CHP vehicles and Respondent's vehicle wen~ damaged. 

d.- The facts that led to the arson conviction are that on or about 

December 18, 2006, San Diego Sheriffs Deputies and the Vista Fire. Department responded to a 

fire in the City ofVista; California. Upon arrival, fir~ fighters located a three foot high pile of 

oak branches on fire. The fire investigator determined that a person deliberately set the fire. 

According to witnesses, Respondent was ~bserved leaving the scene carrying a red gas can. 

.Subsequently, Respondent-was arrested for arson and transported to the Vista Sheriffs Station 

for processing. 

15. On or about October 15, 2009, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the 

State ofCalifornia vs .. f!rank Mathew Gruber in the Superior Court of San Diego, North CountY 

Division, Case Number SCN222341, Respondent's earlier 2007 probation; for Evasion.and . 

Arson, was formally revoked for multiple violations ofhis probation tenns. 

a. As a result of the revocation ofprobation, Respondent was ordered 

committed to the State of California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation for a middle 
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term of four years for violating·PC section 451 subsection (c), arson of structure, forest land, or 

property, a felony and two years for violating VC section 2800.2 subsection (a), driving in 

willful or wanton disregard for safety of persons or property while fleeing from pursuing police. 

Both sentences were ordered to be served concurrently. Respondent was further ordered to pay 

restitution of $3,534.21 ahd to be placed in a mental health facility capable of administering 

mental health treatment. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Report Conviction) 

16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 5063 subsection 

(a)(l)(A-B), in that he failed to timely report his March 16, 2007 convictions, for Arson and 

Evasion ofPolice as detailed above, within the 30-day required period. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the California Board bfAccountancy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending or otherwise irnposiJ;lg discipline upon Certified Public 

Accountant License Number CPA 72571, issued to Frank Mathew Gruber; 

2. Ordering Frank Mathew Gruber to pay the California Board of Accountancy the 

reasonable costs of the inv:estigation and enforcement ofthis case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 51 07; and 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

. Executive Officer 
California Board of Accountancy 
Department of Consumvr Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

Accusation 
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